IN—=Y Ty
T'8752D PARTS BOOK

2ARBARETA LY PS4 THBRRERBRIYI O
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH LARGE HOOK AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother

=IO EBRIEERIE Parts Navigation TZELULV=12(FF T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BXRORET

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8752D-40

3: hEY
L 5 E#%
7 B (B L 5G)




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8752D-40

.
B

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

7: Heavy-weight materials
(For extra-thick thread)



A WN

N—YTyHZFIRIZERLT

CORIE 2019F5 B DT —REDVWTHER SN LD TT,

B REFELGLICEAEREINGHENHYET .

MBI THRRT AR B TRLTHYET,
ASARRTHEFREFNO)Z“+"ADNTVDE &AL, HHICEYERYFET,

FHME, URFESRL TS,

B b/

AL FEIRBERR e 1
B, EHARRIR s 3
C. SHEEBIER e 5
D. SHEUHRIBVERERR e 9
E. BZABAMR o 11
= L 1 K 13
G. BERRA(R e 15
H. BEYBHBER o 17
Jo =D BB e 19
LGN S L S 21
K2, DVEBIR oot 25
Lo FEARBBMR e 27
M. FEBFBRIR s 29
N BRIBUBER oo snsenes 33
Po BREBBIR e 35
Q. REDYUBAIR o 37
R, BRIBOBER oo 41
S, BRILUMERRR e 43
T1. AURA— LAY RBER e 45
T2. AVPA—LRYDABR o 47
U. BEERAYFBEIR oo 49
VA2 VA [ 51
Y. BER-E—F—B&R s 53
Z1. AEBERBER i 55
Z2. AEBERBETR e 57
T 2 |, 59
Ga. F—UEBER—ER e 61



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2019.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

« I ® m mMmMm U O w >

A A
N =~

nw O O VvV Z = r

T1

T2.

CONTENTS

. Maching body .......ccooiiiiiiiii
. Upper shaft mechanism ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiee e,
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........cccoceeeiiiiiiininiiieee e
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ...........cccccovveeeiieeei i,
. Presser foot mechanism .........ccccociii,
. Feed mechanism ..o
. Quick reverse mechanism .........ccccoceiiiii
. Feed shaft mechanism ...........ccocoeiiiii i,
. GaAUGE PAMS ..o
. Rotary hook mechanism ...
. Rotary hook mechanism .........cccooceiii,
. Lower shaft mechanism ...........ccccooeiiiiiii e,
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........cccccoe i,
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........cccooiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ............ccccce i
. Tension release mechanism ..........ccccciiii s
. Thread wiper mechaniSm ..............eeveieimiiiiiiiiirreere e

. CONtIOI DOX e

(070] 11 0] I oT0) QN

. Quick reverse switch mechanism .........ccccooooveiiiiiiiiieiiie e,

V. Operation PaNEl ...........cceviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e,

Y. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism ...................

Z1.
Z2.

Ga.

ACCESSOTIES ...ceveeiiiie et e e e e e e eeaas

ACCESSOIIBS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e eaas



A. £4&R8{% / Machine body

)

T-8752D-050




A. E{KBE4% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 VIEVAVE S =¥ DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NNV BAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB9875001 1| A15 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|53 Lstz>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|+ ~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441201 NATA32 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SB9863001 1 E—5hN— MOTOR COVER

9 SA9977101 5[FRH35X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

10 SA4370101 1NFRNTL-k DUST PROTECTOR

11 062500616 2|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA2444101 1NFYIFaIL BEDLEGL

13 SA2445101 1 FNXIF20S BED LEG S

14 SA2448201 1N AR AZLA SLIDE PLATE LA

15 SA2450201 1|ARIJA5R SLIDE PLATER

16 S$36663101 NANYAZFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438001 4| 4T T3.18X4 SCREW FLAT SM3.18-40X4
18 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
19 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 S37060001 1 7-A<-2 LABEL GROUNDING

21 SA9826001 NI FaLI45X)L LABEL CAUTION

22 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

23 SA9957001 1N9-=29<-% INJURY MARK

24 SA9957002 1N9-=29<2-9 INJURY MARK
T-8752D-050




B. _L#hB84% / Upper shaft mechanism

25

b

13
[ |
|| %

B—27

T-8752D-109



B. L #hE8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1|~ 2<%9DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 NTYELIZUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 SB1485001 1122 97/7600422 BALL BEARING 600427

4 SB1535001 1|22 97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NANIRD9S299% CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1173E%® WICK, L=60

7 113014000 11V2EE7% PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 HA=FoR2)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S$25235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

12 $25236001 117+ EZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 NTUEDHHIOIYDYS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA4368101 1| T7VEVLS-LYS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY L5-L
15 S$13160001 1N TUEVAANYO292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2460101 NYFTYIIS PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 SB1536001 1|32 U7/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

18 S$23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 1124324 7-)U DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 112727> FAN

21 SA2404001 3[FRH24X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35
24 SA2463001 NRAZUT R TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7 EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469101 1N TrvEV RN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 HEFLY A DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 1oAY SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059101 1AL\ AHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1(F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 1N F-DUI3502 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8752D-109




C. $+#3128)B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8752D-115



C. &1#51281R31% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4331101 1N)RDIDRIDHYHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SB1434001 1N)RDF A9 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SB1425001 1|HPaARRSAHS SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FHRILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SB4315001 1[\JRILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
6 SB4317001 1[/\JRIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY R
7 SA8749201 1N)ARHFE X452 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
8 149604001 2[E>1.5%5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 SB4685001 2195V FTax SPRING CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
1 S34561101 119FYFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S34562101 119 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 A UEE VI SVIAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391101 (VA S m e SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7 ~R1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610101 1|)-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1{))-REV/\H SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1VJ-REV 74 PIN COVER
20 002260516 1[+7F~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2(95YFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1N AR)IATZoFA414432 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
W RREERERRIEIXNIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23+ S07575000 1|AR)39z <EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23+ S07575001 1|AR)392 <EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23+ S07575002 1|AR1)392 <5ESF3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23+ S07575003 1|AR)a92 <EE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23+ S07575004 1|AR1)3932 <5 F545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23+ S07575005 1|AR)392 <EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23+ S07575006 1|AR1)392 <§EE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23+ S07575007 1| AR5z <EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23+ S07575008 1|AR1)39z <5 S65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23+ S07575009 1|AR)39z <EE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23+ S07575010 1|AR)39z <EF75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23+ S07575011 1| AR5z <EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/\YRHI ANV R- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 ATAV L o FASVIATIAES SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|/ 24% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1781 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/\JRI TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|2 ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2[/\1K35%X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 A IES WASHER, PLAIN
32 062350816 2|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 11973E%E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1{\URDHZHoa YR CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|hAYa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7TILb#HID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7 ~235X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 11Z7xTILk FELT
39 107155001 2|7xT)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 17T YT FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 117T)Lk FELT
42 062350516 1|7#~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
43 014080831 4|7+ 4H1R=28X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|hoH53 SPACER 5.3
45 SA2485001 11EYkhhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
46 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 1[FIRITHIAZ)LR BUSH, R
48 062061616 1[F~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
49 SA2489001 1A\URDIHRHL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
T-8752D-115




C. $+#3128)B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8752D-115



C. &1#51281R31% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

52 SA2490101 1/\YRIIIRDY Y ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2|F~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SB4197001 UEIZINFINZr D%/ LINK SHAFT N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB4198001 UEZINFP Y ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2| H=R WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANIRDIIRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1NIAIRIDUA2)LL BUSH L

T-8752D-115




D. ##&EtN#Z4EEI{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

©

(—___L___
| S

|

|

|

k

—— — — . e e, e e e e e e e e e

T-8752D-122



D. #+#E1#242/ER81% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 11044593 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

3 SA5336001 N O3 h\— HOLDER PLATE COVER

4 062501016 2| ~15X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

5 SA4404001 11TV abN- PUSH LEVER

6 SA4441001 2(F M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

7 SA4405001 11Ty aL/\-144 PLATE PUSH LEVER

8 062350516 2| ~35X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

9 SA5333001 11TV aL/\-\+ SPRING

10 SA4406001 1NRAMYTLIN-D993 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 NRTITEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

12 SA4408001 1| RZYRL STUD, L

13 SA4409001 1| RAZYES STUD, S

14 SA4411101 1NFVHATSDA4E FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
16 062500816 2|F~5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

17 SA4412001 2T FA4TYoa BALL GUIDE BUSH

18 150820001 HEEE PZA%S SPRING

19 071063550 113o%371/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4

20 SA4413001 U ZASPZirka ARM LEVER SHAFT

21 062501416 1|F~05X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

22 SA5588001 dEPZES SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2(LN-D99T "% SPRING

24 SA4415001 NARZA2 27 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

26 S07588101 1NRZAE2Y SLIDE SHAFT

27 SA4416001 NRZARD U744 SUPPORT PLATE SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2|0 A3\ SPRING, PLATE

29 SA4417001 3| EYEhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

30 014400432 5|7+ Rz4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 NFoFAxRY GUIDE SCREW
T-8752D-122

10




E. $# Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

7

=
=
[

T-8752D-201

11



E. 3% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 A HITRIAR)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1]+ "25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SB2265002 UERESEWANESTH PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
5 SA7607101 1A TNRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SB4195001 1NAH TR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHIRIEF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|7RIL6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYIT7T o529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S$31006002 NAY 7773 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| FRHH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 AR ALEHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1AL AL A DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|kATJES RETAINING RING E3

16 SA2677201 1ARILAT A ¥ - TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 1(77F7ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 1(322Fvh6 NUT 3 M6

19 SA2500001 NeYFTFTLUhUI2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 1NAYIT7T LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1eF 7o Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1NFo D5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

23 S07349001 NAYIT7TLIN-29 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 11 Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2FHTTF T LN SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501216 1(F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 021500106 11> a+vkb NUT 1 M5

29 SA2506001 1HeY 77 LN KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 1|eF 77K KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 1NFo2T5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

32 SA2165001 1NFoRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 HENZE T SHOULDER SCREW M5

34 SA4149101 1N FIAVEIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 132 Fvh6 NUT 3 M6

36 S07350001 AZES WASHER PLAIN

T-8752D-201

12




F. 3%V B8{% / Feed mechanism

———————————N

—
!

20

16

Q

O %
14

X (
D >

@)
‘4

1

~

18

44 46 45

e

13

T-8752D-202




F. %£YR8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1[F)hIF119=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 21A0ARTUFA4E GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|F+~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FIATFHYATIS SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1| F)AhTEFRA STOPPER

7 062060816 1+ ~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAT D)L AU D= F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)LV hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRANAND DT LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 17 FEFH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRANAF DI T FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF D)2 TIUY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAF DIV ITEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

19 SB9880001 NADIVAEYEAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL 7

20 SA3056101 NAD)FIAVEIYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

22 SA4494001 1D ART4T6 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 110025 ORING

24 S50098201 HAEVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NAEVAFHRAED R NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 NFAvILaY oL~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 539830101 NFAVILBYILIN-IF SPRING

28 SA2796001 NAD)FIAVEIXT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2(7FrA1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1| FIATFL DY CONNECTING ROD

31 SB4125001 1AL UDy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB7507001 1NFo2T6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 NATSXALN-DYTR SHAFT R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|{FATES8 RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1NeFH AR 3710 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1A SPACER

38 S07374102 1NATS XA\~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 NATS XA N-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATSXALIN-145 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1D ARTME SCREW M5

42 104821001 1|53 Lstz>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

43 062500816 2|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2532001 LAY IZ W 2A STOPPER

45 062501216 1|F~205X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

46 SB3849001 NeEFHARF1D5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

47 S07376001 11F)DhTHFNR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

48 SA2533001 1\ SPRING HOOK

49 062060816 1+ ~"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 062501216 1(F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

51 021500106 11> a+vkb NUT 1 M5

T-8752D-202

14




G. ¥ #:B81% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8752D-205

15



G. 1 #ExRY{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9911001 NFEXYITUOIL/ARAF IS QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID UNIT
2 154730001 1{FATE1S RETAINING RING E15

3 154731000 1|3 LAY IR- RUBBER STOPPER

4 SA2535101 1NYL/AREE A SOLENOID BRACKET

5 062500812 3|F+~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 062061016 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

7 SA2992001 1|LorIEY PIN

8 048060142 1|bATS9377C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
9 153138001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

10 SA2536001 UV NZASE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

11 SA2540001 NEVYITULIN- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

12 016061031 2(7Fr71)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
13 SA2992001 1|LorIEY PIN

14 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA2539001 NILI/ARLIN-DH SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

16 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

17 149095001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

18 153132000 11 Fa1a>Fa-7 NYLON TUBE L=13.5
T-8752D-205

16




H.% U #hB§{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8752D-211
17



H. XY EHRS{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADIOOAZILL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1(72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADIOOAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1| kAR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 21 INAT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 523651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NADITATRIZATAYS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1| ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 NESHH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11227 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 11787427~k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 12AYFIAVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

18 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7TILE FELT

20 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 117TILhAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1NeFH A RT3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F~23X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

24 SB4126001 NADVFARI)IrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RZRNIVYT THRUST RING

26 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAFDIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA2806101 WADIVFAhYa<sz FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4{0495332 22X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 117 H YT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZ)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE L=100

T-8752D-211

18




J. '— 2 B81% / Gauge parts

®|4
G TN
\ th //, \
e T
————————
\
\ o @!ﬂ \
~ / o
—

13*

9+

e

L

o
-—

T-8752D-231

19



J. 5¥—T 4% | Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1+ *P.61-62 (AVE ESR/H] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2+ *P.61-62 AVEES N NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|k A97R=23.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 S$13085001 2|bART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7ATYFRART318 SET SCREW SM3.18

6+ *P.61-62 IAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 SC0568001 1(U53%24.37 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9+ *P.61-62 1A o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 [ ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11+ *P.61-62 1A 2N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<-403F> <For -403>

13+ 22 /\1) DPX5--+(#14) NEEDLE DPX5...(#14)
<-405, -407 2> <For -405, -407>

13+ =2 /\1) DPX5---(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)

T-8752D-231

20




K1. M EB§4% / Rotary hook mechanism

B

<P.25Z28& >

1

< Refer to P.25 >

T-8752D-301

21



K1. hEEE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4841101 1|ATRSA (875TR-LY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 875TR(L) C
2 SA2562201 NAREAHN-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
3 SA3054001 1N RASAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424201 1(ZT/LhuLY = FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1(ZT/LbDLY = FELT DL ASSY

6 SA2671001 HARFYL/N-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

7 SA6462001 1NATRE A4F/3\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
8 SB4842101 1| W< A1875TR-RY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 875TR(R) C
9 SA2563301 1NARFZA4H/\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
10 SA2579001 1N RAZAMFH 2 SPACER

11 SA6425201 1[Z7TJLFURYZ FELT UR ASSY

12 SA4045001 1[ZTJLEDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

13 SA2670101 1A+FYL/N-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R

14 SA6463001 1NATFE 4F3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
15 S09259001 2[h= oo A5)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

16+ S09260001 2(RSAMIVTALE12 > THRUST RING A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
16+ SA4038001 2|RZRAMIUT<=1.0> THRUSTRING < t=1.0 >

16+ S09261001 2[R AR B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=14 >
16+ SA4444001 2|RZ RN 708 t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
17 S07420000 2[=-FR7YLG NEEDLE BEARING

18 S07419001 2RV TG RETAINING RING

19 SA6474001 2(h= U A%)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
20 SB4194001 2(4-T+-Uvy OPENER LINK

21 SA3861101 2(A-TF-LN- OPENER LEVER

22 SA2560001 2(A-TFF-U29sy SHAFT O-LINK

23 021500316 2|32 aFvhkb NUT 3 M5

24 SA3889101 2(A-TF-LN-2y O-LEVER SHAFT

25 SA4026001 2|V=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

26 012501031 2|7 EZ5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
27 S$38212001 2|A-TF+- OPENER

28 154965001 2|7+ HRILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

29 062300612 8|7+ "3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

30 SA2572101 PAVSAY &) Sa i SAVE 3 SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

31 SA2574001 4| AR MR A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SA2575001 2| ARDMBTRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

34 525260001 6|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
35 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 062400616 2|+ ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4012001 22Uk FELT

38 SA3894001 2|7TI)LbAH T FELT SUPPORT

39 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

40 SA2717001 4| ARV IRRD STOPPER SCREW

41 SA2676001 2|48 2N MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

42 062400812 4|F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

43 S07525100 PADZ R AT S SPRING PLATE

44 141544001 41241318 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

45 SA3912001 2|1R2/ LN~ MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

46 SA2675001 21 IAT- SET SCREW COLLAR

47 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 018501232 2|7FHRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

50 SA7868101 2|lE=*>tVYhB PINION GEAR SET B

51 SB2330001 2|ESHHRT3V476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

52 SA2826001 ARG IVACTAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

53 SA6417001 4|2 ARIMEX12 SCREW M4X12

54 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

55 115947101 2| H=R WASHER PLAIN 6.35

56 SA2722001 2|EVFRIY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

57 SA2565001 2|EVFR)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

58 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

T-8752D-301

22




K1. M EB§4% / Rotary hook mechanism

B

<P.25Z28& >

1

< Refer to P.25 >

T-8752D-301

23



K1. hEEE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
59 SA2567001 21N\ REXFIAVEVAE NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE

60 SA2568001 2[\YRXFIATEIYDH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

61 062061016 4[F~216X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

62 025060136 4|ESHHRLaI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

63 S09285051 2[REY BOBBIN

64 509286000 20997 R IV RR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8752D-301

24




K2./ % RB81% / Rotary hook mechanism

o o — — e e e

T-8752D-301

25



K2. M EE8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0772001 1|SB0808A~/\aU= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB0808
2 155479001 UEEPPZARS TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1N FIAVIRY TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 1NFAVINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 NRILSNYINRREARD SET SCREW

6 155478001 1N BARZILIR) AR SPRING

7 151027001 2|9 FHARFA YT ARD SET SCREW

8 S09284001 N RDA% LOW THREAD HOLDING PLATE

9 SA8266001 1> AR SM1.59X1.6 SCREW SM1.59X1.6

10 S$09280001 1¥VvYIos CAP ASSY

T-8752D-301

26



L. FéhBEd{% / Lower shaft mechanism

27

T-8752D-305




L. T#hRE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NARRF A AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 1|7TILE FELT

3 SA3891001 1AIRF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 1|7TILE FELT

5 SA2571101 1829 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 N2ADT ALY UTRIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| R AR IME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 MRSl iyt BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SB1535001 1|22 9/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1T FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S$23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 NEEEPZPEI N TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 SB1536001 1|22 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1T FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1T FEARTEX107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8752D-305

28




M. #5888 E84% / Lubrication

o

-
5%61 66
s

~

29

T-8752D-350




M. #&;M;fE &R & / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 (A AT OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1Favasz-3F) OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=Fa-7 OIL TUBE L=135

5 SA2957001 4({2T )Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 42y 7 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F2-TRMY/R- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1(F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S$38266000 2|h=TH7TILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1|7TILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1(ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1V 9732F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

14 S$49623000 NEZWF-T OIL TUBE L=280

15 SA5293001 HrE=S WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1(FavaidgyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|F~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|01 P38 O RING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE L=210

22 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| F1-TRMYIR- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2+ R+ 35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
26 SA6475001 2|1FANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|07 P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 21T L\yFxy RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2(h=<T oo ILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|173%® WICK L=80

31 142274201 2|3 Ltr42 RUBBER CAP 4.2

33 SA3040001 1NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV AV E S VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2[+FRH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 NYTRVOMN)Ir15A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 Y TEUIM)Yr 1458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|+ ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 NEZWF-T OIL TUBE L=242

41 SA3055101 2|F2-TRMY/R- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 11 F1-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SB4608001 2[h<EFAD/NYFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4[F~R204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1 FIVATFITILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 1N 7TILAHTAE FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1]+ "25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1(V32EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A AILHN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1 F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| F1-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIAYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(2TILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NEZHHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|h=T 7Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8752D-350

30




M. #5888 E84% / Lubrication

o

-
5%61 66
s

~

31

T-8752D-350




M. #&;hifE &R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 23 LY RUBBER PRESSER
62 SA6414001 41 F2-TAMYIR- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt163 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 2(2TILk FELT

65 SA6465001 1(FaHa7oviL OIL BLOCK L

66 SA6467001 1[F21Ha7avIR OILBLOCKR

67 SA6422001 2|7 4ILYF38 OIL FEEDING PIPE 3.8
68 SA6470101 1Y TEUD92 SUB-TANK ASSY

69 SA6412001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=400

70 SA6411001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE L=500

71 SA6413001 1|7TILE FELT L=1050
T-8752D-350

32




N. 538 L B84% / Threading mechanism

33

T-8752D-401




N. %@ L Bi{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403F> <For -403>
1+ SA3417501 1|94 F3 D923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3
2+ SA3415001 21 FITNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>
1+ SA2607501 1|94 FIA D25 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5
2+ SA3416101 2[MFIINRLL TENSION SPRING LL
3 SA4212001 1A FaoTFTA49= TENSION PLATE ASSY
4 SA2613101 11FIAHLTy TENSION STUD
5 SA2614201 EGLUIAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
6 SA2615001 2[4 RRIINRToF A9 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2619001 1| ANR-H- SPACER
8 SA2623201 U ELUIAS S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
9 SA2620001 1|1hA5- COLLAR
10 SA2621001 1AM IND STOPPER SUPPORT
1M 021300106 11 a+vk3 NUT 1 M3
12 SA2626001 1R AFRT35 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5
13 SA2624001 UNRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW
14 SA2625001 1|FIAD YT ADJUSTING THUMB
15 SA2626001 1R AFRT35 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5
16 SA2627001 1|1hA5- COLLAR
17 SA2628001 1A FIOTFYE TENSION NUT
18 SA2629001 1AM INRRARNY N STOPPER
19 004350616 1|+H>33.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
20 SA2824001 1=K A YEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5
21 SA2630001 1A RRY ISR A YIS STOPPER
22 062350516 1|7~_335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
23 145446002 AA+FIDYS DISC TENSION
24 159805001 2[4 bFIADLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
25 $20681000 2(FIAD NI AR WASHER
26 S20682111 2[4 bFIATLF YR TENSION NUT
27 144504001 AHNALToFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
28 154560101 2L T av N RA PRE-TENSION SPRING A
29 155510001 2|+ FIADLFVE TENSION NUT
30 SA2632001 1 ARILALR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
31 012500536 1|73 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 S38274001 1AL AT T-RELEASE SPRING
33 SA2633001 2(F 235 SHOULDER SCREW M3.5
34 SA4506001 1AL AEL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
35 SA4507001 1|M+FILAE VR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R
36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA+T7 AU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM
37 004350616 2(+H¥5203.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
38 SA2635001 1A FIAY A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST
39 062300616 1[+~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
41 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 SA2636001 2(2VAL NI THREAD RETAINER
43 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 SA2637001 1 AbILASYH BAR, TENSION RELEASE
45 SA2638001 2{7-LANTF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM
46 SA2640001 2| Y5 45X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8
T-8752D-401

34




P. %#E9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

( N\
S |
| 21 |
20— |
|
| 19—@ 6—= |
| 17% %7 |
T |
— e |
SE) ?
| - — /
| 30/@\:@ § I
| =7 e
| — ¥k w
y——
' 25—c>K = =L |
| 22 |
16 K\)/’/j |
e N D!
:| | S 0 . 28
|13 | ' @
| Y J : é
: : ‘éj | B oL 8 10 | Jﬁﬁﬁ
Sl
12 | ! 27
: L 141 2— -
—_—— - .
| I =T
| 11 ////
l //// \ -
~ - /

35

T-8752D-402



P. % %R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2245002 R ==V BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1[~ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA8508001 NWARRFSII7r 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 108549001 1105 ORING

5 SB2247001 IR E D27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

6 SB2275001 1~k SHEET

7 SA9563001 1|/RE aTA /R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

8 SA8507001 HELES 2124 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

9 012400636 2|7 EZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1NTLYT RUBBER RING

11 SA1981301 1N REVA YT HLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1N REVAYITAHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

13 SA1983201 NAMRFXOTOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

16 025060136 2| ¥ HRTa V6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

17 SA1984001 1N REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

18 018401236 1|7 FHRILb4ax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

20 S$23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

21 SB2246001 1| REV D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

22 SA8512101 1NARTHFRL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

23 SA1990101 1B AR SPRING

24 SA8509001 RS R PAE S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 1|101)>7'sS5 ORING SS5

26 SA1992101 M FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA1360101 1|+AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SB3571101 NARRFFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 SA8982202 NARTXREA BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8752D-402

36




Q. #UIY B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

57+—% | ’

31 ' [=)
. 58—=8 § N e 29
56— > H—@ < |
55+4Q |

— | 19

50 | 51| — SR

% 48 % 42 |
! =

= &5 r—‘—ﬁ [0 |
| & .'

54@ LS % w5 a1 5749

37

T-8752D-403




Q. %#IYRH{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB9907001 1A -FUIL/AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1{IL/AMRLDA4 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1YL /ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|1F M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 (V22 SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1|V /AR LIN-o4 SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET

8 062501016 2(F~R35x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1YL /a8 LN-25H SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2(F~R36x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

1M SA2648001 1a-F4#HxT CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1|7~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 11FYTH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 11F5oovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 ELE VDR e DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1|FH= WASHER

17 SA6395001 1AL AL -/ 2 SPRING

18 062501016 1|7~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 1(FHx= WASHER

20 SA2655001 HEPZES SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|~2335X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11 2+vhk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 114 k)L A0 ROLLER

24 SA6393001 1A Aansy ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1AL AL IN- TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1|{FH=R WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1A T HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 112 aF+wvhk5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 11 \-CH9+HT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

30 SA2658001 11>aL/n\-25 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SB1450001 112aL/\-93 MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 SB1452001 (] =1= D2y Lok ROLLER SHAFT ASSY

34 105234003 11+ V437 NUT SM4.37

35 148559100 (=P RUBBER

36 S07509001 (| PPZ2=RP7ACIAY S MAIN LEVER SPRING

37 048070342 1|FATJET RETAINING RING E7

38 062061616 2(F~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

39 SB4152001 UELEUYFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

40 SA2378001 4{hoHas SPACER, 4.8

41 S25236001 4|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

42 SA2663001 129 YF¥TRI= ROUND JOINT ASSY R

44 SA2665001 12T YXTLY= ROUND JOINT ASSY L

46 SA2667001 1FHSFIAIEILhY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

47 021060306 113> a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

48 SA2668001 1(Fvkees) NUT M6 LEFT

49 SA2669001 VA S QVE <o pls BV S SHOULDER SCREW M6

50 SA2672001 1A/ FJLUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

51 SA2673001 1|AF)LhL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

52 017500812 2|/RJLE5%8 BOLT M5X8

53 SB3849001 2|ESHYHARFaD5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

54 SA2645001 2|F %+ M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

56 148536001 4 AT4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
<-407Fx I =] FA LSS <Except for -407 Europe>

55+ S07526301 2|4K7n MOVABLE KNIFE

57+ S07527001 4 o AN FIXED KNIFE
<-407ExR ¥ A1 FA> <For -407 Europe>

55+ SB4171001 2[1KE/\H MOVABLE KNIFE H

57+ SB4170001 2[3aF4/\H FIXED KNIFE H

T-8752D-403

38




Q. #UIY B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

57+—% | ’

31 ' [=)
. 58—=8 § N e 29
56— > H—@ < |
55+4Q |

— | 19

50 | 51| — SR

% 48 % 42 |
! =

= &5 r—‘—ﬁ [0 |
| & .'

54@ LS % w5 a1 5749

39

T-8752D-403




Q. %#IYRH{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
58 148539101 2[4 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW SM2.38

59 SA8364001 1N ARILALIN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
61 538687000 1|39 %5557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R

62 SB8436001 1|7 — A2 AWGS GROUND WIRE AWG8

63 062400816 1+ ~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

64 SB4155001 VAVAWAN BAND

65 060400816 2(/3 1 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

66 028040246 2[R HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

67 SB3848001 2|5 HRFa4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4
T-8752D-403

40




R. %#ZR81% / Tension release mechanism

1—@&

41

T-8752D-404




R. % #2%E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 NUT SM4.76
2 SA2678001 AR ATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 AR ATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8752D-404

42



S. %3LUVE8f% / Thread wiper mechanism

o — —

o 7

17

27
o
e

@@
,/ \
6 ﬂ
N
N
N

T-8752D-405

28

43




S. %LU \BS4% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9910001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 SA7235001 1\L/4R9vs3ay CUSHION SOLENOID

6 062300616 2|+ ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 026030233 2(ESHAHRIAES WASHER PLAIN M 3

8 SB4155001 (IAYZN BAND

10 SB4105001 1NIL/ARRO A5 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

11 SB4104001 1YL/ ARFAN- SOLENOID COVER

12 060400516 2[/3 1 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

13 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

14 525456001 1N FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SB4333101 NN D92 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

16 SB4213101 NANSAI I HT THREAD WIPER LINK SUPPORT
17 SB7015001 NARNSA)HCHS THREAD WIPER LINK C ASSY

18 S07550001 NIVo29 LINK STUD

19 SA2504001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

20 012500536 2|7 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 SB4210001 1| AR/ STOPPER

22 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

23 SB3849001 2| AHRFaV5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

24 S07552101 2(MbNSA0 T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

25 062661212 2|7F~318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

26 SA2684001 NARNTAIFR THREAD WIPER SPRING

27 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

28 SB4124001 ARIAS L THREAD WIPER

29 S07424001 2[rA%T3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
30 SB4211101 (VIR INZs) SOLENOID LINK

T-8752D-405

44




T1. 3> bA—JLR v £ X Bf% / Control box

<Hi$§230V AC A/ For Single phase 230V AC >

<ExJi @A / For Europe >

< ER M @ A LLSY | Except for Europe >

T-8752D-502

45



T1. arka—)LRyo XEE{% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0068001 1AL X820 9384D MAIN PCB ASSY 84D
2 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
3 0A4400806 7|+ RH £ 24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SC0069001 175/ 9384D POWER PCB ASSY 84D
5 0A5400806 4|+ ~_+4=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S37060001 3[7-R<-% LABEL GROUNDING
7 S37059001 1|PEX—% LABEL, PE
8 SB8096001 1(ZRILhoTo6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
9 J04100001 1|2 A FR40/2203#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40122046
10 0A5400806 2|+F R4/ =24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
KM . BRI R D> <For the Americas and Europe>
1M1+ SB4587301 1723z =yk-US TREADLE UNIT-US
<BXMAA> <For Japan>
FO7-—f-pERMA <For Asia, General and China>
11+ SB3817401 1733321 =vyk-EX TREADLE UNIT-EX
12 J00353001 4|+ ~_+4tYk5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
13 SA9893001 4|hO 1R JL8X65 BOLT M8X65
14 021080206 822+ vhk8 NUT 2 M8
15 025080336 4|ESHHRFT A8 WASHER PLAINL 8
16 028080246 4\ R2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
<FR M = R RS> <Except for Europe>
17 SC0298001 1| 7—RaA—KRTE2ALH3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
18 0A4400806 1|+ 5=4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
19 J02825001 1(VE-F2A/RF140 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
<Bi1f 230V ACH> <For single phase 230V AC>
<BR N =) > <For Europe>
20 SC0296001 1|CEZ4JLAU=TYPES CE FILTER UNIT TYPES
21 SB7074001 1|CET4ILA—H—R CE FILTER CASE
22 SB7065001 1[CETAILAF N CE FILTER PCB ASSY TYPE3
23 S03816001 4|+<JLESY45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
24 SC0185001 1|37 GRFC-13 FERRITE CORE GRFC-13
25 LNA409001 1|37 GRFC-6 FERRITE CORE GRFC-6
T-8752D-502

46




T2.a> bA—JLKRwy & ZB% / Control box

3+
N

— ——— — — — — — — ——

BAmA / For Japan >

|

T-8752D-502

47



T2. a2 baO—JLARy 4o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BARmEA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1|FsSW o3 SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=4H 220V AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<Atk Ak amB> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1|7 SW 9= SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Bi1f 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
FO7-—f&-pERA <For Asia, General and China>

2 SA9535001 1|F7>sws=zcce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<Ei#g 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<Atk AxTamB> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 1FSURRYHIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<BXMRAA> <For Japan>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-AST1 1P RRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX

4 SA9914001 1|ZRILAh T 25%28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28

T-8752D-502

48




U. ¥iE5 X A v FB81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8752D-508

49



U. #iE5x X v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9882001 1|R7VFaT—45—9= REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1NRRAYFHFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SB4123001 N7 OFrz—4%— ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1RRAyF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SB9883001 1|RRAYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S$32907050 148X A1IF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|1/\ 12 R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|3-F4+H5x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1(F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3[a-FAH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8752D-508

50




V. 45/ JLBE{% / Operation panel

T-8752D-530
51



V. $&4E/\ L% / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<da HH — A& D <For General export>
1+ SC0066001 1|V IIRRILIS OPERATION PANEL ASSY
<dg HH — A& A LAY <Except for General export>
1+ SC0066002 1|V IRRILIS OPERATION PANEL ASSY
T-8752D-530

52



- E—4—pB8{% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

=itk O
Y. B

i

TR

<Bx#N @I F / For Europe >

1

S D

T-8752D-650

53



Y =it 0O

- E—4 —81% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

EE < An
REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9920001 1tEe—T1—RAYFI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 HRAYF A28 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1RAYFEA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|7F~202x8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|7 ~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1M arvh4 NUT 1 M4
11 062060812 1|7 ~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
12 025060136 1ESHHR a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
13 SA2712001 1a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
14 062500816 1|F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
15 SB9926101 17 ayR¥FaT-8D H-DETECTOR SUPPLY T-8D
16 0A4501206 2|+ FRHH35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
17 SB9775001 1|E-22= 8400 MOTOR ASSY 8400
18 S37060001 1| 7-R<-2 LABEL GROUNDING
<Ex R B> <For Europe>
19 SB8396001 117z 54KRFC-8 FERRITE CORE KRFC-8
20 SB4155001 1|/\2F BAND
21 SA2354001 5|+F Rt yhrT5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
22 SB8940102 17—V PULLEY
23 060501016 3|73 12 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10
24 SA9452001 3|F-UTvs - PULLEY WASHER
25 SA2687001 1[3-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
26 062500816 1|7 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8752D-650

54




Z1. /@ 5 B31% / Accessories

T-8752D-910
55



Z1. /@ FBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 144226001 1,27 H\— HEAD COVER

2 S09285051 2| RE> BOBBIN

3 100477009 11703 HEAD REST

4 SA8239301 NAAIELD93 OIL TANK ASSY

5 SB1271101 NALI 1435 9TV OIL WARNING LABEL JP

6 SB1270001 NAAITA4a95~)L TA4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

7 145573000 NS TTFIRY KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA2691101 WF7I3070% OIL PAN ASSY

9 SA2692101 "WF7ITS0r OIL PAN

10 149578000 232297y BUSH

11 SA2582001 e T773asy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

12 SA2590001 1eYT77 KNEE LIFTER

13 525344001 1|7RILH6 BOLT M6

14 SB0687001 2|kART6 SET SCREW M6X24

15 021060306 2|3>aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

16 S$15889001 =Rt DTS TWIST SPRING

17 146293001 1[FATJIET0 RETAINING RING E10

18 153230101 NAAIW=ZALTF DRAIN

19 523418002 2[2 ART4AX5 SCREW M4X5

22 SC0031001 1213 —E2 P93 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

23 SB3627001 2(koTEVY HEAD HINGE

24 SB3628001 2(koTJED DT L RUBBER CUSHION

25 SA1962001 2(ko 7S %I L HEAD CUSHION

26 SA1963001 2(ko 74T L HEAD CUSHION

27 114486002 1|RIFA5-24 OILER

28 SB3854101 1eEF 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

29 SB1603001 eV T7TYFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

30 SB1604001 1|17RJLR6X15 BOLT 6X15

31 SB1605001 1|78 )L R6X24 BOLT 6X24

32 SB3480001 NS TT7E2To0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

33 SB1607001 eV TT KNEE LIFTER PLATE

34 SB1608001 1Y 7THYT KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT

35 SB1609001 e TTRMY/R KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
36 SB1610001 1|7RJLR6X12 BOLT 6X12

37 SB1611001 1eFT7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8752D-910

56




Z2. {t/iE fB81% / Accessories

T-8752D-910

57



Z2. +/E F Bk / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558509 | 1|41 +4F4 1433DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 | 3|Y47 4S5 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 SB4114001 |  3|RF-)L<Yh SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 | 3|XF-Loyi Iy SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 AT A5 TRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1M 7oF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 S02747101 1|4 b h4 iR SPRING

8 150179002 |  3|XTF-ILT4HB SPOOL SHAFT B

9 SB4117001 | 3|/\rHH H2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

10 SB4119001 |  3|2a4Yk5 NUT 2 M5

11 150188009 |  1|RT-JLkILE-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT A

12 SA6610001 |  1|RF-JLikILA -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

13 SA6610001 |  1|RF-LRILA-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

14 150183000 |  3|ArhHTNUH-5F A THREAD HANGER BASE

15 142990001 3[RLYRT WL THREAD BUSH

16 SA6615001 |  1|ArZoFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

17 138843201 1| o TRYYET JOINT

18 062061603 |  2[+~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

19 062061003 |  1|#~=z6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

20 014060632 | 2|7+ %K36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
21 SB4119001 | 1|22 4Yk5 NUT, 2 M5

22 $37037001 1|F_aES545xX32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
23 SB4119001 | 1|22 4Yk5 NUT, 2 M5

24 032461606 |  1|+2<JLE%545X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
25 062501003 |  1|#~z5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

26 SAB609001 |  2|RT-JLARILA-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8752D-910

58




Wa. 245 ~N)L/ Warning labels
&% S5 ~NJL | Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
P —_— S AN ERE
WO e FNNVERE 36 X 150 |SB8096-001
e Label electrical shock 36 X 150
7 VR 25X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
P — Label electrical shock 25 X 28
40 Spy (G
, BIETEINIL
! L abel caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q 2]
1 Y
2
e “7_
;7. /ak 7 L=16 SA9957-001
g njury mar
e ‘”7_
;7, /ak 7 L=25 | SA9957-002
g njury mar
J— ?_
@ r=A 7 b 12 S37060-001
Label grounding
PE PEX—7 7.5X12.5| S37059-001
Label, PE
T-8752D-Wa

59




Wa. 245 X)L/ Warning labels

&S ~N)b / Warning labels

an$a / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Y VRMBH

AT E
BICASTDRIEIC DL &,
REERTT CENBD,
REHHR, FREESTE,
RHBACE, T, BT 3,
RHBAEBUNTE,

OFHOFDBARVIFIC
BLTLREL,
OECASTBE(R, HFE
IKTISD AR L,
ERNBHER T TSV,
ORZBICHMNTBEE, K&
BITATHRICHE>TIES L,
ORHBANTTIBES,
MECHAEIC, B5IC
ERNBWER T TSV,

£4m EERa ]
BIREHI___ KSEER
FSY-TEKARY
T448-0803
BRI SHHBETIC B S
B4 :0566-95-0085

TAIWEESNILHIX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-101

Lubricating Oil for Machining

A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

FTAWEESINILEX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

T-8752D-Wa

60



Ga. 7 — i@ —EZX / Gauge parts list

Z# &4 / For normal

* AUV AEEHA(S07527-001) & Heft4a L(148539-101)1F, #ARICIEXFFTHY FEADT, BEITH L THE TEFXL 12

g L\o
* BAREEI5.9mMmETHEET,

* 2.4mm (3/32) D7 —C EERAT HI5E1EX. DBX1 (#7 - #18) Ot & THEALE LN,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.
* In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1( #7 - #18).

61

P sHaELy st §HiR %Y H WA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy hEMA T
(-403) (-405)
For medium For heavy
materials materials
32mm (118) | R.aiomivoot | Rateoda ot | 155722001 148698-001 148699-001 $36562-001
4.0mm (5/32) | moioria o0t | B SISTIS 00 | 156724-001 148701-001 155455-001
a8mm (3116) | | S1orou 00 | 21912001 | 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 $36564-001
L: S15735-001 | L: S15737-001 . 148705-001
6.4mm (114) | R.otoraa ool | K.oloran o0t | 155853-001 | 1487041011 | ,agolo>00l | SA4052-101
7.9mm (5/16) | K.S1ovan o0t | B S1STA9-001 | 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 155459-001
L: S15753-001 | L: S15755-001
95mm (38) | R.ororea ool | R.oloreagoy | 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 155461-001
127mm (112) | R.5 2780000 | LS1SIeT-00% | 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 S09367-101
15.9mm (5/8) | k& S12773001 | B S13773-00% | 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 159575-101
A=y b st = §HiR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
13.8 29
©®| 0 °
o ®
22.2
{ { o
©
#% Yt Feed do
5 403 - : 405 e
WA (-403) MR (-405) Presser foot assy
For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 1 3.9
STy
§©l @5@] i f[IE! : 1)
¥5° $2—=He 50 3 40
mERY (X)
1-7‘\‘.\|>/ 1-7‘\‘.\\'/ 1.7 W Chamfering(L)
AN e AN e 12
*1<¢1.7:148704-101am ) 158756-001
1.7 : 148704-1010nly *y (thERA: O— VXA
For China : for denim

T-8752D-Ga




Ga. Ty — 8 —

E¥H / For

heavy materials

FREYENMEERERGYETS,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

g X / Gauge parts list

£Hig fHaEty b $Ha =4 EH1R E Y Wz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) B BER BAER S07905-001 R
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal
E Y
Feed dog
16
2 1T
_>3 $50
m
/l/mju
1A % F(-407) / For extra-thick thread(-407)
£Hig st =# £k £ #Z 8
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm_(1/4) B2 &/Normal SB0362-101 SB0361-001 SB0359-001
Eagil E Y Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 2>
138 29 — [ !
- Q0
®| 0 °
© { S
o ®
~222" N 5
' 17 ‘4_.'\/
1.2 e
= S ¥ . =
ElE A Z (F13 1 #]E0.4mm S
Thickness of fix knife spring : 0.4mm

T-8752D-Ga

62



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
0A4400806(T1 -18 46|]048030342|E -15 12 F-43 14]]140647101|Y -5 54
002260516(C - 20 6]1048040342|P -2 36 M -8 301 ] 140890009|M - 56 30
004350616[N - 19 34 P -15 36 N -41 3411141544001 (K1 -44 22

N -37 34]1]048060142|G -8 16 R -3 42)1142274201 (M - 31 30
012060636|{C  -55 8]1048060342(F -18 14 S -22 44|]142990001|22 -15 58
F -32 14]1048070342(Q -37 38 Y -14 541]142997001|22 -6 58
G -14 16| | 048080342|F -35 14 Y -26 54]1143611201(F -8 14
H -7 18]1060300606(U -8 501062501003 (22 -25 58|1143612100(F -9 14
H -26 18]]060350616|C  -27 6]1062501016|D -4 10 ] 143613051|F -16 14
N -43 34 Cc -30 6 F -3 14]1143616001|F  -17 14
Q -31 38]1060400516(S  -12 44 M -17 30]| 144226001 (21 -1 56
012061036(B  -25 41|060400816|Q -65 40 Q -8 38] | 144504001[N  -27 34
012061832|E - 17 12|]060501016|Y  -23 54 Q -18 38]]145446002(N  -23 34
012400636|P -9 36]]062020806|Y -4 54 S -13 44]11145573000(21 -7 56
012500536|E  -25 12|]062060812|Y - 11 54 S -27 44|]146293001|21 -17 56
N -31 34]1]062060816|F -7 14]1062501216 (A -7 2]1148536001|1Q -56 38
P -14 36 F -49 14 E -27 12]]148539101|Q -58 40
Q -5 38 M -39 30 F-45 14]1148546001(Q -14 38
S -20 44 Q -12 38 F -50 14]]148559100|Q -35 38
012501031 (K1 -26 22 R -5 42]1062501416(A -5 2]1148698001|Ga 61
013660412 -3 20]| 06206100322 -19 58 D -21 10} ] 148699001 |Ga 61
014060632(Z22 -20 58]]062061012|Q -10 38|1062661212|S  -25 4411148701001 |Ga 61
014080831|C -43 6]1062061016|(G -6 16]]071063550|D -19 10} ] 148702001 |Ga 61
014400432(D -30 10 K1 -61 24|1081004070(M - 27 30] | 148703001 |Ga 61
016061031|F -29 14 M -58 30]|081038070({M -20 3011148704101 |Ga 61
G -12 16]1062061603(Z2 -18 58| J0A4400806|M - 36 30] | 148705001 |Ga 61
017500812|Q -52 38]1062061616(C  -48 6 T1 -3 46]| 148743001 |M  -64 32
018062032|(C -50 8 Q -38 38| J0A4501206|Y -16 541]149095001|G -17 16
C -60 8]]062260316|C -16 6] J0A5400806|T1 -5 46|] 149578000121 -10 56
F -15 14]1062300416({H -23 18 T1 -10 46|]149604001(C -8 6
G -16 16| ] 062300612|K1 -29 22]|0A5501006(M - 24 30]]149608001(C -13 6
018062532|(C - 57 8]1062300616|N -39 34|1100328001|F -25 14]1149610101(C  -17 6
018401036|C -4 6 S -6 44|]100477009|Z21 -3 56]1149611101(C - 18 6
018401236(P -18 36]]062350516|C - 37 6]1104449001|A -4 2]1149622001|C -25 6
018501232|K1 -48 22 C -42 6]1104450101|M -19 3011149675001 [Ga 61
021060306 (E - 18 12 D -8 10 M -35 30] | 149676001 |Ga 61
E -35 12 N -22 34 M -51 3011149677001 (Ga 61
Q -47 38]]062350816|C - 32 6]1104821001|F -42 1411149691001 (Ga 61
Z1 -15 56]1062351216(Q -21 38]|104833001|D -2 10} ] 149692001 |Ga 61
021080206(T1 -14 46]1062400616(H -18 18]11105234003|Q -34 38|1149827001(C -10 6
021300106[N - 11 34 H -33 18] 107155001|C -39 6]1149831101J -5 20
021350106(H -15 18 K1 -35 22|]1108549001|F -23 14]1149863001(D -28 10
Q -22 38 K1 -36 22 P -4 36] 1149938001 (Ga 61
021400106(Y -10 54 K1 -39 221108801001 (M -49 30] | 149939001 |Ga 61
021500106 [E  -28 12 M -54 30]|108802001|H -5 18] | 149948001 |Ga 61
F -51 14 Y -6 541109405001 (M -48 30] | 149949001 |Ga 61
Q -28 38]1062400812 (K1 -42 22]|110161004|R -1 42|] 149954001 |Ga 61
021500316 (K1 -23 22|1062400816(Q -63 40]1112609001(C -14 6]1150179002|22 -8 58
025030132[H -22 18] 062401216|Y -7 54]|112728001(C -33 6]1150183000(22 - 14 58
025060132(H -13 18]1062401616(M - 44 301112753001 (M - 57 30]1150188009(z22 - 11 58
025060136(K1 -62 2411062500616 |A - 11 2|1113014000(B -7 4]1150820001(D -18 10
P -16 36 M -47 301 113050001(J -10 201151027001 (K2 -7 26
Y -12 54 P -28 36]|113431002({Q -26 3811151029001 (K2 -3 26
025060236(M - 59 30 u -9 50|]114486002(21 -27 56]] 151030001 |K2 -4 26
025080336(T1 -15 46 u -1 50]| 115947101|K1 -55 22]1151035001|K2 -5 26
025100132|F -36 14 u -13 50{]1116010001(A -18 2]1153132000|G -18 16
026030233|S -7 441]1062500812|G -5 16]1116662003|1Q -19 38]1153138001(G -9 16
026040236|Y -8 54]1]062500816|A  -22 2]1117006001|B -6 4115323010121 -18 56
028040246|Q -66 40 B -27 4]11118735002|C - 51 8]1154514001|Y -9 54
028050246 (Q -27 38 B -32 4]1|118954000|F -10 14]1154560101(N  -28 34
028080246(T1 - 16 46 D -16 10]] 13884320122 -17 58]1154567000(C -44 6
032461606 (22 -24 58 D -25 10]] 140063001 (A -1 2]1154730001|G -2 16
047301842|D - 11 10 E -2 12| ] 140327001|M -63 32]1154731000(G -3 16

63




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
154965001 (K1 -28 2211509260001 (K1 - 16+ 22]1525456001|S -14 44| |SA2493001|C -58 8
155455001 |Ga 61]1S09261001|K1 - 16+ 22|1S31006002(E - 11 12]|SA2494001|C  -59 8
155459001 (Ga 61]]S09280001(K2 -10 26]|S32907050|U -7 50] |[SA2495001|E -1 12
155461001 |Ga 61]1S09284001|K2 -8 26| 1S34438001(A -17 2] |SA2498001|E -8 12
155478001|K2 -6 26]S09285051(K1 -63 2411834561101|C - 11 6] |SA2499001|E -10 12
155479001 |K2 -2 26 21 -2 56]|S34562101|C  -12 6] |ISA2500001|E - 19 12
155510001 (N -29 34]S09286000(K1 - 64 24]11536562001|Ga 61]|SA2501001(E - 20 12
155722001 |Ga 61]1S09367101|Ga 61]1S36564001(Ga 61| |]SA2502001|E - 21 12
155724001 (Ga 61]|S11244001|J -7 20] | S36663101|A -16 2] |SA2504001(E -24 12
155851001 |Ga 61]1S13085001(J -4 20| 1S37037001(z2 -22 58 S -19 44
155853001 (Ga 61]|S13160001(B - 15 4]11S37059001|T1 -7 46| |SA2506001|1E - 29 12
155855001 |Ga 61]1S15711001|Ga 61 Wa 59| |SA2507001|E -30 12
155857001 (Ga 61]|S15712001|Ga 61]| S37060001|A -20 2] ISA2511001F -2 14
158756001 |Ga 61]1S15713001|Ga 61 T1 -6 46]ISA2512001(F -4 14

Ga 62]|S15714001|Ga 61 Y -18 54] |SA2515001|F -5 14
159575101|Ga 61]1S15717001|Ga 61 Wa 59| |SA2516001|F -6 14
159805001 N -24 3411S15718001|Ga 61]]S38212001|K1 -27 22| |SA2523001|F -26 14
228475000(M  -13 30| 1S15719001|Ga 61]1S38266000(M -10 30| |ISA2526001|F -30 14
BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 $§$15720001|Ga 61]|S38274001|N  -32 34]|SA2529101(F - 34 14

|T2 -3+ 48]1S15723001|Ga 61]1S38687000({Q -61 40] ISA2530001(F - 37 14
BMP3010-1000000-AST1 $15724001|Ga 61]|S38713100|B  -20 4]|1SA2531001(F -39 14

T2 -3+ 48]1S15725001|Ga 61]1S38744101|Y -2 54| |SA2532001|F -44 14
J00353001|T1 -12 46|]S15726001)|Ga 61]| S39051001|E  -12 12| |SA2533001|F -48 14
J02825001(T1 -19 46]1S15735001|Ga 61|1S39830101(F  -27 14]|SA2535101|G -4 16
J04100001|T1 -9 46|]S15736001)|Ga 61]|S49623000|M - 14 30] |SA2536001|G - 10 16
LNA409001|T1 -25 46]1S15737001|Ga 61| 1S50098201(F -24 14]1|SA2539001|G - 15 16
S02747101|Z22 -7 58]|S15738001|Ga 61]]551282101|1Z22 -4 58] |[SA2540001(G - 11 16
S03816001|T1 -23 46]1S15747001|Ga 61]1S51283001(22 -2 58| |SA2541001|F  -40 14
S04109001|{Z2 -5 58]|S15748001|Ga 61]|SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2543001(H -4 18
S07346101|E -6 12]1S15749001|Ga 61| |ISA1179001(E  -22 12]|SA2544001|H -6 18
S07349001|E  -23 12]1S15750001|Ga 61 E -31 12| |SA2546001|H -8 18
S07350001|E  -36 12]1S15753001|Ga 61 E -33 12| |SA2551001|H -25 18
S07351001|E  -13 12]1S15754001|Ga 61]|SA1360101|P  -27 36] |[SA2553001|H - 16 18
S07355051|E  -26 12]1S15755001|Ga 61| |SA1388101(U -12 50| |SA2554001|H - 17 18
S07374102(F -38 14]1S15756001|Ga 61]|SA1962001|Z21 -25 56] |[SA2555001|H - 27 18
S07376001|F  -47 14]11S15765001|Ga 61| |SA1963001(Z1 -26 56| |SA2556001|K1 - 54 22
S07419001(K1 -18 22]1S15766001|Ga 61]|SA1981301|P - 11 36 K1 -58 22
S07420000|K1 -17 22|1S15767001|Ga 61| |SA1982101(P  -12 36| |SA2560001|K1 - 22 22
S07424001(S -29 44|]S15768001|Ga 61]|SA1983201|P  -13 36] |[SA2562201|K1 -2 22
S07494001|1J -12 20| 1S15771001|Ga 61| |ISA1984001(P  -17 36| |SA2563301(K1 -9 22
S07509001|Q -36 38]|S15772001|Ga 61]|SA1985001|P  -19 36] |[SA2565001(K1 - 57 22
S07525100|K1 -43 22|1S15773001|Ga 61| |SA1990101(P  -23 36| |SA2566001|H - 14 18
S07526301|Q - 55+ 38]|S15774001|Ga 61]|SA1992101|P - 26 36] |[SA2567001(K1 - 59 24
S07527001|Q -57+ 38|1S15889001(21 -16 56] |SA2165001|E  -32 12]|SA2568001|K1 - 60 24
S07529001|E  -14 12| 1S20681000|N - 25 34]|SA2190001(P  -25 36] |SA2571101|L -5 28
S07550001|S -18 4411S20682111[N - 26 341 |SA2270001|U -2 50| |SA2572101|K1 -30 22
S07552101|S -24 44|]S23418002|P -20 36] |SA2354001[Y  -21 541 |SA2574001(K1 - 31 22
S07558509|22 -1 58 Z1 -19 56] |SA2378001|Q -40 38| |SA2575001|K1 - 32 22
S07575000{C - 23+ 6]1S23460001|C -53 8] |SA2404001(B - 21 4 L -7 28
S07575001|C  -23+ 6]1S23651001|B -10 41 |SA2441201|A -6 2] |SA2579001|1K1 -10 22
S07575002|C - 23+ 6 B -18 4]11SA2444101(A -12 2] 1SA2580101|L -6 28
S07575003|C  -23+ 6 H -9 18] 1SA2445101|A -13 2] |SA2582001|121 - 11 56
S07575004|C - 23+ 6 K1 -47 22| |SA2448201(A -14 2]ISA2584001|L -8 28
S07575005|C  -23+ 6 L -1 28| |SA2450201(A -15 2] |SA2585001|F -12 14
S07575006|C - 23+ 6]1S25235001|B - 11 41 |SA2460101|B - 16 4 L -10 28
S07575007|C  -23+ 6]15S25236001|B -12 41 |SA2461001|B  -19 4 L -14 28
S07575008|C - 23+ 6 F -13 14]1SA2462001(B - 33 41|SA2587101|IL -12 28
S07575009|C  -23+ 6 Q -4 38] |SA2463001|B -24 41 |SA2590001|121 -12 56
S07575010|C - 23+ 6]1S25260001|B -8 4]1|SA2469101|B  -26 41 |SA2604001|M  -45 30
S07575011|C  -23+ 6 C -46 6] |SA2485001|C -45 6] |ISA2605001|M - 46 30
S07588101|D -26 10 K1 -34 22| |SA2486101(C  -47 6] |ISA2606101|M - 50 30
S07905001|Ga 62| 1S25289001|E -9 12| 1SA2489001|C  -49 6] ISA2607501|N -1+ 34
S09259001|K1 -15 22|1S25344001(z1 -13 56] |SA2490101|C  -52 8]ISA2613101|N -4 34

64




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA2614201[N -5 34] |SA2796001(F  -28 14| 1SA4368101|B - 14 4]1SA6417001(K1 - 53 22
SA2615001[N -6 341 |SA2806101|H - 30 18] |SA4370101|A  -10 2] |SA6422001|M  -67 32
SA2619001(N -7 34]ISA2814201(M -1 30] |SA4373001|1B -2 4]11SA6423001(M  -29 30
SA2620001([N -9 34] |SA2824001|N - 20 34| |1SA4376101|B - 29 4 M -60 30
SA2621001|N  -10 34] |SA2826001(K1 - 52 22]|SA4389101(C - 21 6] |1SA6424201(K1 -4 22
SA2623201[N -8 34]|SA2860001|Q -16 38| |SA4391101|C - 15 6] |SA6425201|K1 - 11 22
SA2624001|N  -13 34]|SA2861101(B - 13 4]11SA4392001|C  -19 6] |1SA6462001(K1 -7 22
SA2625001|N  -14 341 |SA2027001|H -12 18]|SA4393101|C  -34 6] |ISA6463001|K1 - 14 22
SA2626001|N  -12 34] |SA2928001(H -28 18] |SA4394001|C  -35 6] |SA6465001(M  -65 32

N -15 34] |SA2929001(A -19 2] |SA4395001|C -22 6] |ISA6467001|M - 66 32
SA2627001|N - 16 34 M -9 30] |SA4396001|C - 26 6] |SA6468001(M  -28 30
SA2628001|N - 17 34 M -18 30| |SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6470101|M - 68 32
SA2629001|N - 18 34]|SA2956001(M -4 30] |SA4398001|C  -29 6] |SA6472001(M - 42 30
SA2630001(N - 21 34] |SA2957001|M -5 30| |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |ISA6473001|M - 55 30
SA2632001|N  -30 34]|1SA2992001|G -7 16] |SA4400001|C -38 6] |SA6474001(K1 - 19 22
SA2633001|N  -33 34 G -13 16] |SA4401001|C - 36 6] |ISA6475001|M - 26 30
SA2634001|N  -36 34]|SA3040001(M -2 30] |SA4402001|D -1 10| |]SA6592001|F - 41 14
SA2635001|N - 38 34 M -33 30| |SA4404001ID -5 10} 1SA6609001(Z2 - 26 58
SA2636001|N  -42 34] |SA3044001(M  -40 30] |SA4405001|D -7 10} |SA6610001|Z22 -12 58
SA2637001|N  -44 34] |SA3045201|M - 37 30| |SA4406001|D -10 10 Z2 -13 58
SA2638001|N  -45 34] |SA3046001(M - 38 30] |SA4408001|D -12 10} |SA6615001|Z22 -16 58
SA2640001|N - 46 34] |SA3048101|M - 52 30| |SA4409001|D -13 10] |SA7235001(S -3 44
SA2643001|Q -2 38] |ISA3049001(M - 53 30] |SA4411101|D - 14 10} |SA7295001|U -3 50
SA2644001(Q -3 38] | SA3054001|K1 -3 22|1SA4412001|D -17 10} |SA7607101(E -5 12
SA2645001|Q -4 38] |ISA3055101(M -7 30] |SA4413001|D - 20 10} |SA7868101|K1 -50 22

Q -54 38 M -23 30| |SA4414001|D -23 10] 1SA8239301(Z1 -4 56
SA2646001|Q -6 38 M -4 30] |SA4415001|D - 24 10} | SA8266001|K2 -9 26
SA2647001(Q -9 38] |SA3056101|F  -20 14]|SA4416001|D  -27 10] 1SA8364001(Q -59 40
SA2648001|Q - 11 38] |SA3059101(B - 31 4]11SA4417001|D -29 10] |SA8503001|P  -10 36
SA2651001|Q -13 38] | SA3060001|M  -34 30| |SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA8507001(P -8 36
SA2652101|Q -15 38] |ISA3062001(F -1 14| 1SA4441001|D -6 10| |SA8508001|P -3 36
SA2655001|Q -20 38] |SA3065001|B  -30 4] |SA4444001|1K1 - 16+ 22| |SA8509001(P -24 36
SA2657001|Q -29 38] |SA3415001(N -2+ 34] |SA4494001(F  -22 14| |SA8512101|P  -22 36
SA2658001|Q -30 38| |SA3416101[N -2+ 34| |ISA4506001|N  -34 34| |SA8749201(C -7 6
SA2663001|Q -42 38]|SA3417501(N -1+ 34] |SA4507001(N - 35 34] |SA8982202(P  -30 36
SA2665001|Q -44 38] |SA3840001|H -10 18] |SA4537001|B  -28 41 |SA9452001|Y -24 54
SA2667001|Q -46 38] |ISA3855001(H -1 18] |SA4551001|B -1 4] |SA9535001(T2 -2 48
SA2668001|Q -48 38] |SA3861101|K1 - 21 22| |SA4583001|C -24 6] ISA9563001|P -7 36
SA2669001|Q -49 38] |SA3887001(H -20 18] |SA4585001|L -2 28] |SA9616001|T2 -1+ 48
SA2670101|K1 -13 22| |SA3888001(H -21 18 L -4 28| |SA9826001(A -21 2
SA2671001|K1 -6 22] |SA3889101|K1 -24 22]|SA5154201{M - 16 30 Wa 59
SA2672001|Q -50 38] |SA3890001|L -1 28| |SA5155001|C  -40 6] |SA9831001|T2 -1+ 48
SA2673001|Q -51 38]|SA3891001|L -3 28] |SA5224001(M - 11 30] |SA9893001(T1 -13 46
SA2675001|K1 -46 22| |SA3894001(K1 -38 22)1SA5237101(C - 41 6] |ISA9914001|T2 -4 48
SA2676001|K1 - 41 22]|SA3912001|K1 -45 22]|SA5293001{M - 15 30 Wa 59
SA2677201|E -16 12] |SA3924001(A -2 2]|SA5332001|C -61 8] |SA9957001|A -23 2
SA2678001|R -2 42| |SA3946001|M -3 30] |SA5333001|D -9 10 Wa 59
SA2679001|R -4 42]ISA3965001|H -2 18] |SA5336001|D -3 10} |SA9957002(A -24 2
SA2684001|S -26 44||SA3990001|H -19 18] |SA5588001|D  -22 10 Wa 59
SA2686001Y -3 541 |SA4009001|H -32 18]|SA6150101|H - 11 18] 1SA9977101(A -9 2
SA2687001]Y -25 54]11SA4011001(H -35 18] |SA6166001|B -5 4]11SB0359001|Ga 62
SA2689101(U -10 501 |SA4012001|K1 - 37 22| |SA6178001|[M -6 30| 1SB0361001|Ga 62
SA2691101(21 -8 56] | SA4026001(K1 -25 22| |SA6308001|H - 31 18]1SB0362101|Ga 62
SA2692101(21 -9 56] | SA4028001|H -3 18] |SA6392001|1Q -23 38| 1SB0687001(21 -14 56
SA2712001|Y -13 541 |SA4033101|M  -12 30| |SA6393001|Q -24 38]|SB0772001|K2 -1 26
SA2717001|K1 -40 22| |SA4038001(K1 - 16+ 22| I1SA6394001|Q -25 38|1SB1270001(21 -6 56
SA2722001|K1 -56 22| |SA4044001(K1 -5 22| ISA6395001|Q - 17 38 Wa 60
SA2723001(M -21 301 | SA4045001|K1 -12 22| 1SA6411001|M  -70 32|1SB1271101(21 -5 56
SA2724001|H -34 18] |SA4052101|Ga 61| |ISA6412001|M  -69 32 Wa 60

M -22 301 |SA4099001|U -5 50| |SA6413001|M - 71 32]|SB1425001|C -3 6
SA2728001|Q -7 38]|SA4149101|E  -34 12]|SA6414001|M - 62 32]|SB1434001|C -2 6
SA2791001(F - 11 14]1SA4212001({N -3 34| 1SA6415001|(M - 30 30| 1SB1450001(Q -32 38
SA2793001|F -14 14]1SA4213001(L  -15 28| |SA6416001|M - 61 32]|SB1452001|Q -33 38

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB1485001|B -3 4]11SB7015001|S - 17 44
SB1535001(B -4 41|SB7065001|T1 -22 46

L -9 28]|SB7074001(T1 - 21 46
SB1536001(B  -17 41|SB7507001|F -33 14
L -13 28] |SB8096001|T1 -8 46
SB1603001({Z1 -29 56 Wa 59
SB1604001|1Z21 -30 56] |SB8396001[Y  -19 54
SB1605001({Z21 - 31 56| 1SB8436001|Q -62 40
SB1607001|Z1 -33 56]|SB8940102[Y -22 54
SB1608001(Z1 -34 56| 1SB9775001|Y  -17 54
SB1609001|Z21 -35 56] |[SB9863001|A -8 2
SB1610001(Z1 -36 56| |SB9875001(A -3 2
SB1611001|121 -37 56] |SB9880001(F  -19 14
SB2245002(P -1 36| 1SB9882001(U -1 50
SB2246001|P  -21 36]|SB9883001|U -6 50
SB2247001|P -5 36| |SB99o7001|Q -1 38
SB2265002|E -3 12||SB9910001|S -1 44
SB2275001|P -6 36| 1SB9911001|G -1 16
SB2330001|K1 - 51 221|SB9920001|Y -1 54
SB3275001(T1 -2 46]1SB9926101[Y -15 54
SB3480001|1Z21 -32 56] |SC0031001{Z1 -22 56
SB3571101|P  -29 36| |SC0066001|V -1+ 52
SB3627001|1Z21 -23 56] |SC0066002|V -1+ 52
SB3628001(21 -24 56| |SC0068001|T1 -1 46
SB3817401|T1 -11+ 46| |SC0069001|T1 -4 46
SB3848001(Q -67 40]1SC0185001(T1 -24 46
SB3849001|F -46 14]]SC0296001|T1 -20 46
Q -53 38| 1SC0298001|T1 - 17 46
S -23 44||SC0568001|J -8 20
SB3854101|21 -28 56
SB4104001|S - 11 44
SB4105001(S -10 44
SB4114001(Z22 -3 58
SB4117001(22 -9 58
SB4119001|1Z22 -10 58
22 -21 58
Z2 -23 58
SB4123001(U -4 50
SB4124001|S -28 44
SB4125001|(F - 31 14
SB4126001|H -24 18
SB4152001|Q -39 38
SB4155001|1Q -64 40
S -8 44
Y -20 54
SB4170001|Q -57+ 38
SB4171001|Q -55+ 38
SB4194001(K1 -20 22
SB4195001|E -7 12
SB4197001|C -54 8
SB4198001|C -56 8
SB4210001(S - 21 44
SB4211101(S  -30 44
SB42131011S -16 44
SB4315001|C -5 6
SB4317001|C -6 6
SB4331101(C -1 6
SB4333101|S -15 44
SB4587301|T1 - 11+ 46
SB4608001(M  -43 30
SB4685001|C -9 6
SB4841101(K1 -1 22
SB4842101|K1 -8 22

66




a_an

N—YTvH
PARTS BOOK

FoU=LEHENEH  hitp://www.brother.co.jp/

T448-0803 M ATHEFHEATAL ML 1EHh5  TEL:0566-95-0085
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2019-2020 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

T-8752D
190613647 J/E
2020.01.Z (3)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box
	T2. Control box
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Operation panel
	Y. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /GBGothic
    /GBPGothic
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-PGothic
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




